Agenda - Finance Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:

Scott Room, Royal Society of Edinburgh  Bethan Davies

Meeting date: 13 June 2019 Committee Clerk
Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6372

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

2.1

2.2

Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

Paper(s) to note
(09.30)
PTN1 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services:
Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill - 31
May 2019

(Pages 1 - 5)
PTN2 - Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills
Committee - Retention payments in construction contracts - 6 June 2019

(Page 6)

Legislative budget process: Evidence session 1
(09.30-10.30) (Pages 7 - 38)

David Eiser, Adviser to the Scottish Parliament’s Finance Committee

Research Brief

Break: 10.30-10.40

4

Legislative budget process: Evidence session 2
(10.40-11.40)

Prof. Michael Danson, Professor of Enterprise Policy, Heriot-Watt University

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



Dr Angela O'Hagan, School for Business and Society, Glasgow Caledonian

University

Research Brief

Break: 11.40-12.00

5 Legislative budget process: Evidence session 3
(12.00-12.30) (Pages 39 - 46)
Caroline Gardner, Auditor General for Scotland

Mark Taylor, Audit Director, Audit Scotland

Paper 1 - Written evidence: Auditor General for Scotland

Research Brief

6 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act

2013: Evidence session 1
(12.30-13.00) (Pages 47 - 79)
Caroline Gardner, Auditor General for Scotland

Diane McGiffen, Chief Operating Officer, Audit Scotland

Paper 2 - Written evidence: Auditor General for Scotland
Research Brief

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on the

19 June 2019
(13.00)

8 Legislative budget process: Consideration of evidence
(13.00-13.15)



9 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act

2013: Consideration of evidence
(13.15-13.30)



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee

FIN(5)-16-19 PTN1

Julie Morgan AC/AM

Y Dirprwy Weinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services

Llywodraeth Cymru
Our ref: MAL JM 405/19 Welsh Government

Lynne Neagle AM
Chair
Children, Young People and Education Committee

Llyr Gruffyrdd AM
Chair
Finance Committee

National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1NA
31 May 2019

Dear Lynne and Llyr,

| would like to thank the Children, Young People and Education Committee and the Finance
Committee for their scrutiny of the Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable
Punishment) (Wales) Bill to date.

As the action from each Committee related to providing further detail relating to the police
data used in the Regulatory Impact Assessment, | am providing a single response which
covers both Committees’ actions.

| trust the Committees will find the information provided in the Annex to this letter helpful
during your continued scrutiny of the Bill.

A copy of my letter is also being sent to the Chair, Mick Antoniw AM, Chair Constitutional
and Legislative Affairs Committee.

Yours Sincerely

ole
Julie Morgan AC/AM

Y Dirprwy Weinidog lechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol
Deputy Minister for Health and Social Service

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:

0300 0604400
Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay Gohebiaeth.Julie.Morgan@llyw.cymru
Caerdydd . Cardiff Correspondence.Julie.Morgan@gov.wales

CF99 1NA
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any coﬁ')e%grl@eﬁgag@ivld in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.Morgan@gov.wales

Children (Abolition of Defence o
[...]
er on the 16 May, proposing a joint piece of work into
retention payments in construction contracts.

| write to inform you that the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee (EIS)
recognises the importance of this topic, and would be happy to undertake a joint
piece of work with the Finance Committee.

| have asked the Clerk of the EIS Committee, Gareth Price, to liaise with the Clerk
of the Finance Committee in order to arrange a meeting to discuss the next
steps.

Yours sincerely,

brr!// ﬂ“’j{’

Russell George AM
Chair
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru National Assembly for Wales
‘F//—_ Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 TNA Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 TNA
SeneddESS@cynulliad.cyrmru eneddE]S@assemblywales
/ wwweyndliiad.cymru/Seneddess P ack é@xgﬁs blywales/SeneddEIS
0300 200 6565 0300 200 6565




By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 3

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 7



Y Pwyllgor Cyllid | Finance Committee
FIN(5)-16-19 P1

Agenda ltem 5

National Assembly for Wales — Finance Committee

Written submission by the Auditor General for Scotland on the
Scottish budget process

Introduction

1. | welcome the opportunity to contribute to the Finance Committee’s consideration of the
legislative budget process.

2. |l was a member of the Budget Process Review Group (BPRG), which carried out a
fundamental review of the Scottish Parliament’s budget process. A revised process
based on the recommendations of the BPRG was introduced last year, for the 2019/20
budget. This submission reflects my experience as a member of the BPRG. | look
forward to discussing these issues further with the Committee on 13 June 2019.

Background
Previous budget process

3. The Scottish Parliament has always had a legislative budget process. The UK
Government established the Financial Issues Advisory Group (FIAG) in 1998 to develop
proposals for the new Scottish Parliament’s budgetary process. FIAG outlined a set of
prin
[...]
iver changes.
The BPRG recognised that there may be good reasons for the introduction of a Finance
Bill and recommended that the Scottish Government and Finance and Constitution
Committee examine this further and bring forward any proposals by the end of the
current Parliament in 2021.

Conclusion

28.

29.

The first cycle of the new budget process completed with the passing of the 2019/20
budget in February 2019, two and a half years after the BPRG was established. This
marked a significant shift in approach to budget scrutiny and created momentum, which
provides a good foundation on which to build. The BPRG recommended
transformational changes that will take time to implement fully. | expect the budget
process to continue to evolve during the current parliamentary session, as the new
approaches and ways of working bed in.

The review of the budget process provided an opportunity to create financial scrutiny
processes that are world class, reflecting international best practice in a way that suits
Scotland. Balancing our aspirations for what the process might achieve with the
practicalities of implementation will require both ambition and realism.

Caroline Gardner

Auditor General for Scotland

May 2019

Pack Page 44


https://www.theyworkforyou.com/glossary/?gl=108

Appendix 1: Financial Issues Advisory Group principles

The Financial Issues Advisory Group stated that any Scottish budgeting system should be
capable of:

e providing opportunities for the Parliament to comment on expenditure priorities
and to influence the Governments’ preparation of budgets

e providing the opportunity for the public to have the opportunity to put their views
to subject committees, as well as individual MSPs at an early stage in the
process

e providing sufficient time for the Parliament to consider and debate proposals
fully

e providing balance between the requirement for parliamentary scrutiny and the
needs of the Executive

e providing some degree of certainty so that on-goin
[...]
r for each audit or for classes of audits. Audit Scotland
treats each sector (e.g. local government, health) as a class of audits. Audit fees are set with the
objective of recovering the full cost of audit work in each sector. | have attached a copy of our funding
and fees strategy for information.

The principles of the funding and fee setting arrangements are designed to underpin the delivery of
high quality, independent public audit in Scotland while demonstrating accountability for the public
money involved. Enclosed is a copy of our Fees & Funding Strategy for reference.

The objectives are as follows:

Comply with the Public Finance and Accountability Act

Maintain the independence of auditors

Reflect the way in which public services are organised and audited
Minimise volatility from year to year without reason

Transparent and easy to understand

Simple to operate

Sustainable

Audit Scotland is not able to hold reserves. Within this constraint, the flexibility provided by the
legislation to broadly break even for classes of audit enables Audit Scotland to manage its business
effectively by:

Supporting differences between years in the overall amount of work performed in each sector

¢ Recognising the extent of cross sector joint working and the judgemental nature of allocating
this between sectors

o Recognising the need to apportion overheads between sectors

e Smoothing changes in fee levels from year to year to reduce volatility and provide
predictability

¢ Providing flexibility to manage the difference between the financial year and the audit year.

Providing servig@g%fﬁg@r é%eral for Scotland and the Accounts Commission



I hope that this information is helpful to your enquiry, and | look forward to meeting you and the

Committee in June.

Yours sincerely

GYRtINY NS

Caroline Gardner
Auditor General for Scotland

Proviar%%gr\ﬁégsg@thﬂ'guditor General for Scotland and the Accounts Commission



Fee Strategy

v/AUDIT SCOTLAND

Pack Page 49



Audit Sc
[...]
vernment Act 1992 (c. 19).

(2) Charges under subsection (1) may be determined by reference to particular cases or classes of

case.

Page 16 Pack Page 64


http://www.opsi.gov.uk/acts/acts1992/ukpga_19920019_en_1

Annex 1

(3) In determining the amounts of those charges Audit Scotland must seek to ensure that the total
sum received in respect of the charges is, taking one year with another, broadly equivalent to its
expenditure in connection with the matters mentioned in subsection (1)(a) to (f).

(4) Charges under subsection (1) (b) to (f) are payable by the body or office-holder whose account
is audited or, as the case may be, in respect of whom the examination is carried out, the study
undertaken or promoted or the direction given.

(5) Where a charge under subsection (1)(c), (e) or (f) relates to an examination, study or direction
in respect of more than one body or office-holder, each body or office-holder is to pay such
proportion of the charge as is determined by Audit Scotland.

(6) Sums received by Audit Scotland in respect of charges under subsection (1) are to be retained
by it and applied to meet the expenditure mentioned in subsection (3).

(7) Any other sums received by Audit Scotland are to be paid into the Fund, subject to any
provision made by any enactment for such sums to be applied for any purpose instead of being
paid into the Fund.

(8) Any expenditure of Audit Scotland, so far as not met out of sums received and applied in
accordance with subsection (6), is payable out of the Fund.

(9) Audit Scotland must, for each financial year, prepare proposals for its use of resources and
expenditure and send the proposals to the Scottish Commission for Public Audit (constituted under
section 12), which is to examine the proposals and report to the Parliament on them.

Pack Page 65 Page 17



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 66



	Agenda
	2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill – 31 May 2019
	2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee - Retention payments in construction contracts - 6 June 2019
	3 Legislative budget process: Evidence session 1
	5 Legislative budget process: Evidence session 3
	6 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013: Evidence session 1
	FIN(5)-16-19 P2 Written evidence - PAWA - AGS
	FIN(5)-16-19 P2 Annex (merge with P2)
	Research Brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Scott Room, Royal Society of Edinburgh 

Meeting date: Thursday, 13 June 2019 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 13.11

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5542 

External - Scott Room, Royal Society of Edinburgh 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Llyr Gruffydd AM (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Alun Davies AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Witnesses: 

David Eiser, Adviser to the Scottish Parliament’s Finance 

Committee 

Dr Angela O’Hagan, Glasgow Caledonian University 

Professor Michael Danson, Heriot-Watt University 

Caroline Gardner, Auditor General for Scotland 

Mark Taylor, Audit Scotland 

Diane McGiffen, Audit Scotland 

Committee Staff: 

Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the formal meeting at the Royal Society of 

Edinburgh. 

 

1.2. Apologies were received from Nick Ramsay AM and Rhianon Passmore AM. 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 PTN1 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services: Children 

(Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill – 31 May 2019  

2.2 PTN2 - Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee 

- Retention payments in construction contracts - 6 June 2019  

3 Legislative budget process: Evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee took evidence from David Eiser, Adviser to the Scottish 

Parliament’s Finance Committee. 

4 Legislative budget process: Evidence session 2  

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Michael Danson, Professor of Enterprise Policy 

at Heriot-Watt University and Dr Angela O'Hagan, School for Business and Society, 

Glasgow Caledonian University. 

5 Legislative budget process: Evidence session 3  

5.1 The Committee took evidence from Caroline Gardner, Auditor General for Scotland 

and Mark Taylor, Audit Director, Audit Scotland. 

6 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Evidence session 1  

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Caroline Gardner, Auditor General for Scotland 

and Diane McGiffen, Chief Operating Officer, Audit Scotland. 



7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting and the meeting on the 19 June 

2019  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

8 Legislative budget process: Consideration of evidence  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 Consideration of proposals to amend the Public Audit (Wales) Act 

2013: Consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


